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A Message from The Village of Grafton Officials
 Community Pride is alive and well in the Village of Grafton 
and for this edition of the Spotlight newsletter, residents and 
businesses will have the opportunity to see some of the new and 
exciting things taking place. The Village Spotlight is designed to 
be a publication that informs and updates the people in town, so 
they feel connected with a direct link to our elected leadership, 
community operations, what businesses to patronize and more. 
Mailed on a quarterly basis, the Village of Grafton certainly hopes 
that the community finds this publication to be useful, informative 
and emblematic of the pride we all share today. 
 Inside this edition, readers will find important commentary 
on an initiative being spearheaded by one of our community’s 
Councilman to help save valuable Village dollars, an update on 
some new activities at the waste water treatment center and view 
a calendar of upcoming events. A report and listing of the Charter 
Review Commission is also outlined inside this edition as well. A 
new column that is being featured is our Citizens Spotlight, which 
is an opportunity for people to read about dedicated residents 
in our community. Village officials intend for readers to get to 
know one another a little bit better by including a column such as 
this. The citizens of our community are very important, and this 
newsletter is a chance to showcase the fine men and women who 
comprise Grafton. 

 The Village of Grafton would like to also thank 
the sponsors of this publication, who take the time 
and energy to place an advertisement inside. Please 
remember to patronize these businesses, as they are 
the lifeblood of this community. Take note of the 
advertisements and stop by to share in the comraderie 
we jointly have in this community. 
 Summertime is the perfect season of the calendar 
year to come together with family and friends, enjoy a 
picnic, take in a youth ball game or stroll down main 
street on a warm summer evening. Grafton is definitely 
on-the-move, and your continued support is valuable 
to village officials. The fireworks display is currently 
scheduled for Tuesday, July 3, 2018 at dusk, and 
the Village can think of no better time than to come 
together, share in patriotism and welcome the warmer 
temperatures together. 
 Have a safe and enjoyable summer of 2018. Thank 
you for your continued support. 

The Village of Grafton Officials
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Downtown Beautification - The community should know that favorable weather is 
here to stay when Liz and Charlie Hook, along with the service crew in the Village 

of Grafton, are hanging the decorative streetscape flowers in Downtown.

Community Pride - Carol Hanrahan stands amidst her beautiful 
garden outside of her Downtown Grafton home, which she has 

meticulously planned and cultivated over the years.



 After a long and hard winter, the team at the Village of Grafton’s 
Wastewater Treatment Facility is gearing up for a productive year at their 
location, to provide the Village the very best service while trying to reduce 
cost as efficiently as possible. Two major projects are in the process of being 
considered right now and serve as the basis of this article for residents. First, 
in the proper management of wastewater treatment facilities, a key variable is 
dissolved oxygen in the bioreactors. Oxygen is needed by the living organisms 
which helps to breakdown the material in the reactors and the levels of 
dissolved oxygen are a very important reading that is closely monitored. The 
team at the Grafton Wastewater treatment facility is examining the installation 
of flow meters that will provide more highly advanced and accurate readings 
to the team and determine how much dissolved oxygen is in the bioreactors, 
ultimately affecting the cost of providing the service. In addition, the team at the 
wastewater treatment facility is exploring the long-term cost benefit analysis of 
purchasing centrifuge technology to replace the current belt press being used to 
dewater waste material, sending out solids for disposal and returning water to the Black River. Doing so could save the community 
important dollars in the effort to become increasingly more efficient. The team at the Wastewater treatment facility will keep the 
community posted on the decision of centrifuge technology versus belt press.
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Things are getting busy at the Grafton Wastewater 
Treatment Facility

His diligence has helped to recoup nearly $190,000 
into Village coffers

Councilman Matt Dukles has made time to auction approvable, 
unused or unwanted Village equipment and items
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 In addition to serving as a veteran public official in the Village of Grafton, Matt Dukles has aided the community in another 
creative and financially beneficial way since beginning his public service in 2011: By auctioning off unused, unwanted or 
confiscated equipment, parts or other items, to the tune of nearly $190,000 over the last eight years. Since he began on Council in 
2011, Matt’s approach has been to use GOVDEALS.COM, a legitimate, third-party website designed exclusively for municipal 
entities to auction off any unused or unwanted items who others may be in the market for purchasing. Over the years, some of the 
items auctioned off have included vehicles, pumps, office equipment, fire hydrants and more. 
 Councilman Dukles has a process that he follows before placing items on the website, which begins by simply “waiting.” 
According to him, “I make sure that the Mayor and Village Council approve the auctioning of the item,” says Councilman Dukles. 
“Then, I let the item sit even longer just to ensure that another need for it from another department doesn’t surface first.” Once 
items are in the clear, he posts pictures and descriptions of them to the GOVDEALS.COM website. All dollars for items return 
back to the general fund of the Village. Some of Councilman Dukles’ more prestigious bid items have included:
 • 2011 Dodge Charger   $2,950 +/-
 • 1973 Fire Truck    $2,100 +/-
 • Farm Tractor from the 1960s  $1,300 +/-
 • 2010 Crown Victoria   $1,299 +/-
 • Crack Seal machine   $16,500 +/-
 • 2005 GMC 2500 Pick Up Truck  $9,200 +/-
 The item that Councilman Dukles takes most pride in is the auctioning of a 1954 Jeep Willys that was no longer needed by the 
Village and ultimately netted the Village approximately $6,000. Not only does the process of auctioning items earn the community 
vital dollars, but it saves the cost of the Village having to scrap the various items, most times, at our own expense. GOVDEAL.
COM places a 7 – 8% charge on all auctioned items, which the Village adds in the form of a buyer’s premium. Next time you see 
Councilman Dukles, be sure to thank him for helping the Village of Grafton creatively transform unused or unwanted items into 
meaningful dollars for our community. 
 “It’s better than eBay,” he concludes. Indeed, for the Village, it has been.

Councilman Matt Dukles Helps Community Recoup Approximately $190,000 
Over Last Eight Years

Wastewater Treatment Facility About to Get Busy for 2018
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      Tree preservation is essential to our environment. For over 
40 years this philosophy has guided and shaped the way 
we do business. Welcome to EcoTree Services, a complete 
tree care company with roots dating back to 1964. Now 
owned by second generation family arborists, EcoTree has 
two certified arborists and the newest and most efficient 
equipment available in the industry to perform even the 
most complex tree care needs safely and economically. 
Investing in the care of your trees is investing in our future. 
Trees provide shade, beauty, increased property value as 
well as reducing pollution through the sequestering of 
carbon. Care for your trees should be trusted to those who 
through the continuing education are able to identify what 
your trees need and how to perform the work correctly.

Our ISA Certified
Arborists can provide:
•  Protection from Emerald Ash Borer
 Protect your ash trees from the eventual
 decline and death that results from an   
 emerald ash borer infestation with our help.
 We’ll provide complete care for your ash trees.

•  Recycling
•  Tree Pruning
•  Stump Grinding
•  Lot Clearing

EcoTree Services is Your Complete Tree Care Company

NORTHEAST OHIO
24/7 EMERGENCY

SERVICE
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PRIVATE SECURITY
DIV. of KLINECT TV LLC.

Matthew A. Dukles
SALES~SERVICE~INSPECTIONS

891 Main St.
Grafton Oh. 44044

24/7 Fire & Burglary Monitoring Services
Commercial & Residential

Security-Fire-CCTV-Sound-Telephone Systems

440-926-2419
ademcomatt@klinecttv.com

www.privatesecurityalarms.com

44421 Jones Road, Wellington, Ohio 44090

www.kazmierczakconstruction.com

Josh Kazmierczak

440-225-6024
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“Buying Gold”
Services

• Jewelry Repairs
• Jewelry Appraisals Engraving

• Clock & Watch Repairs

Fine Jewelry • Clocks & Watches

www.villagejewelryandrepair.com

954 Main St.
Grafton, OH 44044

(440) 926-0500

Downtown Grafton

The Kuhn’s Family
©
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Offering 
12 Months
Financing

Remodeling • Additions • Barnes • Garages • Decks • Siding
Windows • Doors • Creative Concrete • Concrete

Foundations • Custom Homes

josh@kazmierczakconstruction.com

44421 Jones Road, Wellington, Ohio 44090

www.kazmierczakconstruction.com

Josh Kazmierczak

440-225-6024

1932 Ford 3-window, built by xxxxxx in city, state, For jon wright.

440-926-3116  |  customchromeplating.comcelebrating 48 years!

attention to detail

1932 Ford 3-window, 
built by johnson’s hot 
rod shop in gadsden, al, 
For jon wright

chrome molly here, iF you want the absolute best in chrome 
plating For your upcoming or ongoing project give us a call. we 

have been leading the industry For over Four  decades and we can 
do it all. remember, we pay attention to details, so let’s talk!

To have your parTs done WrighT,  
call 440-926-3116.

Happy Bicentennial!
Village of Grafton

4 4 0 - 35 5- 4 6 1 6 
KEYSTONE POINTE-EXCELLENCE IN POST 

HOSPITAL AND REHABILITATION CARE 

-SUPERIOR OUTCOMES 

-LARGE PRIVATE ROOMS 

-HIGHLY RATED BY MEDICARE 
 

 383 Opportunity Drive, Lagrange, Ohio  
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 Please mark your calendars for June 30th for the second 
annual Shred/Dumpster day in the Village of Grafton to be 
held at 1111 Elm Street from 9:00 am to Noon or until the 
truck is full. The shredding service is a free service provided 
by the Lorain County Commissioners and is available for all 
of Lorain County and Vermilion City residents only, for the 
destruction of personal and confidential paper documents.  
Documents from companies, organizations, churches, 
schools and municipalities will not be accepted. 
 Five small blue plastic bags of shredable items will be 
accepted. Please no large bags or boxes. Binders, clips and 
other metal items must be removed. Books, magazines, 
photographs, CD’s or other non-paper items will not be 
accepted.  
 Dumpsters will also be available to Village residents 
for to disposal of large non-hazardous items.  Hazardous 
items can be disposed of at the Lorain County Collection 
Center at 540 South Abbe Road.  The hours are Monday 
and Wednesday Noon to 6:00 pm and Saturday 9:00 am to 
6:00 pm. Please bring a copy of your utility bill as proof of 
residency.

 The Citizens Spotlight is an opportunity for the community to get to 
know one of their very own neighbors. The Village intends to spotlight 
various citizens in this publication, so that with greater awareness, we all can 
grow in our pride together. Please read below. 
 When it comes to building community pride, Martin and Beth Plas 
come quickly to mind. For nearly two decades of residence in the Village 
of Grafton, Marty and Beth exhibit a unique combination of dedication, 
volunteerism, leadership and passion for our community. This blend of traits 
makes Marty and Beth Plas this edition’s Citizens Spotlight. The Plas’ home 
is on Wabash Street, near the old elementary school and have raised their 
family in our community. Their three children, Brent, Jenna and Logan are 
all graduates of the Midview Schools, have attended college and are now 
grown adults. “We were very involved as our children were being raised in 
the Grafton community,” begins Beth. “My husband coached youth athletics 
while I helped as the registrar for the Midview Soccer organization.” Having 
a quality school district was a big factor as to why Marty and Beth decided 
to move to the Village of Grafton. This, along with a job transfer and 
nearness to family members, brought them to Grafton in the year 2000. 
 Since then, the Plas’ have remained quite involved in the community, 
and desired to help build and foster an even greater sense of it with 
continued involvement. Most notably, Beth serves as President of the 
Friends of the Grafton-Midview Public Library, a non-profit organization 
that is dedicated to raising funds to support the community’s wonderful 
library. She cites the “Read Between the Wines” event as a past activity that was classy and formal in nature, one that raised nearly 
$100,000 for the local library, but also, promoted and strengthened a sense of community. The Plas family also remains actively 
involved in their local parish, at Our Lady Queen of Peace. 
 Marty, who works at the Lorain-Medina Rural Electrical Cooperative and Beth, who works at Lorain Community College, 
view Downtown Grafton as a crown jewel of the community. “We see the potential in Downtown Grafton on Main Street as 
the catalyst for positive momentum in the future,” continues Beth. “People need to come downtown, patronize our businesses, 
interact with each other and experience the old town charm and character of Grafton.” In terms of some of the favorite aspects of 
community life for Marty and Beth, they are quick to reference the parks, the new Gazebo that has been built and the Midview 
Schools as terrific aspects. And, after major renovations to their home, Marty and Beth Plas are planning to remain in the Village 
of Grafton for many years to come. Next time you see Marty and Beth Plas, be sure to introduce yourself. They are 100% devoted 
to building our community and chances are, they’ll be asking you to dedicate yourself, to doing the same!

SHRED AND DUMPSTER DAYS IN THE VILLAGE

Citizen Spotlight: Martin and Beth Plas: Dedicated to Building Our Community 

Marty and Beth Plas are 18 year residents 
of the Village of Grafton, and serve as this 

edition’s Citizens Spotlight!

Join us on 
June 30th for 

Shred/Dumpster 
Day!!
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GRAFTON
May 19,2018 10:00a-2:00p

•Free Food starting at 11:00-Hot dogs, hamburgers, chips & drinks
•Great Prizes!    •One Day Only Savings!
  

formerly Town & Country

CustomerAppreciationDay
717 Erie St.• 440.926.2281

Expires 7/31/18. Restrictions may 
apply. Not valid with any other 
discounts. While supplies last. 

Expires 7/31/18. Restrictions may 
apply. Not valid with any other 
discounts. In stock only.

Expires 7/31/18. Restrictions may 
apply. Not valid with any other 
discounts. In stock only.  Item of 
least value will be free.

Expires 7/31/18. Restrictions may 
apply. Not valid with any other 
discounts. In stock only.

Propane Refills All Mulches Top Soil
20# Grill Tank

$13 any 50# Purina or 
Centerra Livestock & 
Wild Life Feed

$1.00
off buy 10 

get 1 FREE!
$1.99

40#

(While supplies last)

2018 Charter Review Commission
The Village of Grafton would like to thank the following individuals 
for serving as the 2018 Charter Review Commission:

This group’s task will be to review the Village of Grafton Charter in 
great detail, and determine where there may be areas for improvement 
or amendment. This is a very important role that these individuals 
play. Their time, effort, thought and dedication to the community is 
very appreciated. Please join the Village in acknowledging their public 
service. Thank you to this group of individuals.

Dan Spencer
Rick Paul

Tim Biranowski
Tim Strah

Melanie Palazzi

Village of Grafton 
Charter Review Commission

A picture of the 2018 Charter Review Commission, as they conduct 
their regular meetings in review of the Village’s governing document.

Village Officials Mayor Dave DiVencenzo and Linda Bales attend 
a recent Charter Review meeting to thank the members 

for their dedication and service.
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David DiVencenzo (440) 926-2401 opt. 5
Mayor dmdivencenzo@villageofgrafton.org

Jason Strah
Council at Large jastrah@villageofgrafton.org

Matthew Dukles
Ward 1 madukles@villageofgrafton.org

Elizabeth (Liz) Sauer
Ward 2 easauer@villageofgrafton.org

John Lescher
Ward 3 jflescher@villageofgrafton.org

Lynette Kitts
Ward 4 lmkitts@villageofgrafton.org

Amy Barnhart (440) 926-2401 opt. 3

Clerk-Treasurer arbarnhart@villageofgrafton.org

Joe Price (440) 926-2401 opt. 4

Village Administrator jbprice@villageofgrafton.org

Lori Clark (440) 926-2401 opt. 2

Village Secretary laclark@villlageofgrafton.org

Building (440) 926-2401 opt. 2 

Utilities (440) 926-1093 opt. 1 

Streets (440) 926-2260 

Electric (440) 926-2912 

Sewer (440) 926-2765 

Fire (non emergency) (440) 926-2075 

Police (non emergency) (440) 926-2261 

Non-Emergency Contact Information

JANUARY
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30 31 

S M T W T F S

New Year’s
Day

Martin 
Luther King, 

Jr. Day

Inauguration
Day

7:30pm Council 
Meeting

TBA Planning/
Zoning Commis-

sion Meeting

DECEMBER
    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

11 12 13 14 15 16 17 

18 19 20 21 22 23 24 

25 26 27 28 29  30 31

S M T W T F S

3:00 pm
Our Lady 
Queen of 

Peace Holiday
Concert

FEBRUARY
   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 

12 13 14 15 16 17 18 

19 20 21 22 23 24 25 

26 27 28 

S M T W T F S

7:30pm 
Council 
Meeting

Lincoln’s
Birthday

President’s
Birthday

Washington’s
Birthday

Valentine’s
Day

Mardi Gras

Groundhog
 Day

7:30pm Council 
Meeting

TBA Planning/
Zoning Commis-

sion Meeting

Upcoming Village Events 
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7:30pm Council 
Meeting

TBA Planning/
Zoning Commis-

sion Meeting

5:00 pm Our 
Lady Queen of 
Peace Com-

munity Dinner at 
Parish Hall

7:30 pm
Council
Meeting

7:30 pm
Council
Meeting

Christmas
Eve

5:00 pm Our 
Lady Queen of 

Peace
Community 
Dinner at 

Parish Hall

Christmas
Day

New Year’s
Eve

5:00 pm  
Our Lady 
Queen of 

Peace
Spaghetti 
Dinner at 

Parish Hall

5:00 pm  
Our Lady 
Queen of 

Peace
Spaghetti 
Dinner at 

Parish Hall

Upcoming Village Events 
Easter

Village Hall
Building 
Utilities 
Streets 
Electric 
Sewer 
Fire (non emergency) 
Police (non emergency) 

(440)926-2401
(440) 926-2401 opt. 2 
(440) 926-1093 opt. 1 
(440) 926-2260 
(440) 926-2912 
(440) 926-2765 
(440) 926-2075
 (440) 926-2261

Non-Emergency Contact Information

David DiVencenzo (440) 926-2401 opt. 5
Mayor dmdivencenzo@villageofgrafton.org

Jason Strah
Council at Large jastrah@villageofgrafton.org

Matthew Dukles
Ward 1 madukles@villageofgrafton.org

Elizabeth (Liz) Sauer
Ward 2 easauer@villageofgrafton.org

John Lescher
Ward 3 jflescher@villageofgrafton.org

Lynette Kitts
Ward 4 lmkitts@villageofgrafton.org

Amy Barnhart (440) 926-2401 opt. 3

Clerk-Treasurer arbarnhart@villageofgrafton.org

Joe Price (440) 926-2401 opt. 4

Village Administrator jbprice@villageofgrafton.org

Lori Clark (440) 926-2401 opt. 2

Village Secretary laclark@villlageofgrafton.org

Building (440) 926-2401 opt. 2

Utilities (440) 926-1093 opt. 1

Streets (440) 926-2260

Electric (440) 926-2912

Sewer (440) 926-2765

Fire (non emergency) (440) 926-2075

Police (non emergency) (440) 926-2261

Non-Emergency Contact Information

JULY
S M T W T F S

JUNE
S M T W T F S

AUGUST
S M T W T F S

Upcoming Village Events 
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1

1

3

3

10

10

17

17

24

24

4

4

11

11

18

18

25

25

5

5

12

12

19

19

26

26

6

6

13

13

20

20

27

27

7

7

14

14

21

21

28

28

8

8

15

15

22

22

29

29

9

9

16

16

23

23

30

30 31

2

2

Midview 
HS 2018 

Commencement

Council Meeting
7:30 PM

Council Meeting
7:30 PM

Fireworks
9:45 PM

Council Meeting
7:30 PM

Flag Day

Father’s Day

Independence 
Day

GMPL Community 
History Group

11:00 AM

Council Meeting
7:30 PM

Council Meeting
7:30 PM

Lorain County 
Fair

Lorain County 
Fair

Lorain County 
Fair

Lorain County 
Fair

Lorain County 
Fair

Lorain County 
Fair

Lorain County 
Fair

Council Meeting
7:30 PM

Planning/Zoning 
Commission 
Meeting TBA

Planning/Zoning 
Commission 
Meeting TBA

Planning/Zoning 
Commission 
Meeting TBA

GMPL Adult Social 
Hour 10:00 AM

GMPL Adult Social 
Hour 10:00 AM

Last Day 
of School
Midview 
Schools

Trash to 
Treasure Village 

Wide Garage Sale
9:00 AM to 5:00 PM

Friends of 
GMPL

6:30 PM 

Friends of 
GMPL

6:30 PM 

GMPL Community 
History Group

11:00 AM

Midview Kiwanis
12:00 PM at
Village Hall

Midview Kiwanis
12:00 PM at
Village Hall

Midview Kiwanis
6:30 PM 

Location TBA

Shred/Dumpster 
Day

9:00 AM to 5:00

1

8

15

22

29

7

14

21

28

2

9

16

23

30

3

10

17

24

31

4

11

18

25

5

12

19

26

6

13

20

27

First Day of
School, Midview 

Schools

GMPL Adult 
Craft Night

6:00 PM

Midview Kiwanis
12:00 PM at
Village Hall

Midview Kiwanis
6:30 PM 

Location TBA

Midview Kiwanis
6:30 PM 

Location TBA


